

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSSPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No.27447/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 30-08-2016 in CRAD No. 745/2013 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

VINOD & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 119042/2019 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP AND IA No. 119043/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

WITH

Diary No(s). 31888/2019 (II-B)

(FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP ON IA 138355/2019)

Date : 09-01-2020 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Pushpinder Singh, Adv.

Ms. Neelu Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Anmol Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Shalini Kaul, AOR

Mr. Ansar Ahmad Chaudhary, AOR

Ms. Shehla Chaudhary, Adv.

Mr. Anas Chaudhary, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Arun Kumar, AAG, Haryana

Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR (Not present)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Exemption allowed.

Heard the counsel appearing for the parties.

Leave granted.

We are informed by the learned counsel appearing for the petitioners that the petitioners have been behind bar for more than 10 years.

In view of the fact that the petitioners are behind bar for more than 10 years, the substantive sentence imposed upon them is suspended and they are ordered to be released on bail on such terms and conditions as may be laid down by the concerned Trial Court.

(VISHAL ANAND)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(PRADEEP KUMAR)
BRANCH OFFICER